
Duquesne Light 
Our Energy... Your Power 

411 Seventh Avenue 
16 l h Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Tel: 412-393-1541 
Fax: 412-393-5757 
twilliafns@ciuqlight.com 

Tishekia E. Wil l iams 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory 

October 1,2015 

CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2 n d Floor 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

P A pUBUc UTIUTY r n ^ 

Re: Duquesne Light Company Dcfiiult Service Supply - Rider No. 8 
Quarterly Rate Adjustment Effective December 1, 2015 
Supplement No. 122 to Tariff Electric - PA. P.U.C. No. 24 
Docket No. M-2015-2491632 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing, please find an original copy of Supplement No. 122 lo Duquesne Light 
Company's TarilTElectric, PA. P.U.C. No. 24 issued October 1, 2015 with an effective date of 
December 1, 2015. This filing is made in compliance with Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission ("Commission") Order entered on January 15, 2015 at Docket No. P-20I4-
2418242. 

Supplement No. 122 modifies residential, lighting, small and medium commercial and industrial 
rates. Herein, Duquesne Light Company is providing the supporting statements for the proposed 
default service rates. Also included with the calculations is a CONFIDINTIAL summary of the 
Request for Proposal (RFP) results that supports each rate. The CONFIDENTIAL information 
is being provided to the Commission only and Duquesne Light Company respectfully requests 
that the CONFIDENTIAL version be excluded from the public file. 

Should you have any questions, please feci free lo contact mc or Bill Pfrommer at 412-393-6323. 

Respectfully, 

Tishekia E. Williams 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service, without CONFIDENTIAL information 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 122 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

4^ Duquesne Light 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
For Electric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties 

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5) 

Issued By 

DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Richard Riazzi 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

ISSUED: October 1, 2015 EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2015 

Issued in compliance with Commission Order dated January 15, 2015, 
at Docket No. P-2014-2418242. 

NOTICE 
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT DECREASES RATES AND INCREASES 

A RATE WITHIN AN EXISTING RIDER 

See Page Two 
0CT1 2015 

PA PUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 122 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2 

UST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF 

DECREASES 

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Nineteenth Revised Page No. 88 
Cancelling Eighteenth Revised Page No. 88 

Eighth Revised Page No. 88A 
Cancelling Seventh Revised Page No. 88A 

The supply charge for Residential, Small Commercial and Industrial and Lighting customers has decreased 
for the application period December 1, 2015, through May 3 1 , 2016. 

INCREASE 

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Nineteenth Revised Page No. 88 
Cancelling Eghteenth Revised Page No. 88 

The supply charge for Medium Commercial and Industrial customers has increased for the application period 
December 1, 2015, through February 29, 2016. 

ISSUED: OCTOBER1, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2015 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 122 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

NINETEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88 
CANCELUNG EIGHTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Conttnued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY 

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GIW, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

Default Service Supply ("DSS") presides residential, commercial, industrial and lighting customers on the 
applicable rate schedules wi th a default service supply rate that is determined based on a request for 
proposal to acquire the energy to serve the load of customers taking service under the provisions of this 
Rider. Commercial and industrial customers are defined in Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH, and, in 
general, are those customers wi th a monthly metered demand that is less than 300 kW in a twelve (12) 
month period. 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE 

Residential (Rate Schedules RS, RH and RA) 

Application Period SUDDIV Charae - C/kWh 
June 1. 2015 throuah November 30. 2015 6.7502 
December 1. 2015 through Mav 31. 2016 6.5398 
June 1. 2016 throuah November 30. 2016 x.xxxx 
December 1. 2016 throuah Mav 31. 2017 x.xxxx 

(D) 

Small Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand less than 25 kW. 
(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH and Rate Schedule UMS) 

Application Period SUDDIV Charae - 4/kWh 
June 1. 2015 throuah November 30. 2015 6.2355 
December 1. 2015 throuah Mav 31. 2016 6.0133 
June 1. 2016 throuah November 30. 2016 x.xxxx 
December 1. 2016 through Mav 31. 2017 x.xxxx 

(D) 

Medium Commercial and Industrial customers wi th monthly metered demand equal to or greater than 25 
kW. 
(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH) 

Application Period Supply Charae - C/kWh 
June 1. 2015 throuah Auaust 31. 2015 6.1413 

September 1, 2015 throuah November 30. 2015 5.6764 
December 1. 2015 throuah February 29. 2016 6.6641 

March 1. 2016 throuah Mav 31. 2016 x.xxxx 
June 1. 2016 throuah Auaust 31. 2016 x.xxxx 

Seotember 1. 2016 throuah November 30. 2016 x.xxxx 
December 1. 2016 throuah Februarv 28. 2017 x.xxxx 

March 1. 2017 throuah Mav 31. 2017 x.xxxx 

(I) 

Lighting (Rate Schedules AL and SE) 

AoDlication Period SUDDIV Charae - C/kWh 
June 1. 2015 throuah November 30. 2015 4.1117 
December 1. 2015 throuah Mav 31. 2016 3.9828 
June 1. 2016 throuah November 30. 2016 X.XXXX 
December 1. 2016 throuah Mav 31. 2017 X.XXXX 

(D) 

(D) - Indicates Decrease fl) - Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: OCTOBER 1, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2015 



DUQUESNE UGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 122 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

EIGHTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A 
CANCELUNG SEVENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued) 

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE- (Continued) 

Lighting (Rate Schedules SM, SH and PAL) — Lamp wattage as available on applicable rate schedule. 

Application Period 
Nominal 

kWh Energy Usage 06/01/2015 12/01/2015 06/01/2016 12/01/2016 

Wattage 
per Unit 

per Month 
through 

11/30/2015 
through 

05/31/2016 
through 

11/30/2016 
through 

05/31/2017 

Supply Charge 0 per kWh 4.1117 3.9828 X.XXXX x.xxxx (D) 

Fixture Charge — - $ per Month 
Mercury Vapor 

100 44 1.81 1.75 x.xx x.xx (D) 
175 74 3.04 2.95 x.xx X.XX (D) 
250 102 4.19 4.06 x.xx X.XX (D) 
400 161 6.62 6.41 x.xx X.XX (D) 
1000 386 15.87 15.37 x.xx X.XX (D) 

High Pressure Sodium 
70 29 1.19 1.16 x.xx X.XX (D) 

100 50 2.06 1.99 x.xx x.xx (D) 
150 71 2.92 2.83 x.xx x.xx (D) 
200 95 3.91 3.78 x.xx x.xx (D) 
250 110 4.52 4.38 x.xx x.xx (D) 
400 170 6.99 6.77 x.xx x.xx (D) 
1000 387 15.91 15.41 x.xx x.xx (D) 

Flood Ughting - Unmetered 
70 29 1.19 1.16 x.xx x.xx (D) 

100 46 1.89 1.83 x.xx x.xx (D) 
150 67 2.75 2.67 x.xx x.xx (D) 
250 100 4.11 3.98 x.xx x.xx (D) 
400 155 6.37 6.17 x.xx x.xx (D) 
Ught-Emitting Diode (LED) 
43 15 0.62 0.60 x.xx x.xx (D) 
106 37 1.52 1.47 x.xx x.xx (D) 

(D) - Indicates Decrease 
ISSUED: OCTOBER1, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2015 



1 Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT 

2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&I Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - April 1,2015 through July 31,2015 

$8,090,173 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$7,612,852 Line 1*0 ,941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT $56,085 Exh. 1, Page 2 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT $52,776 Line 3 * 0.941 

5 Net Small C&I Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $7,560,076 Line 2 - Line 4 

6 Small C&I Related Expense $7,621,636 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $61,560 Line 6 - Line 5 

8 Interest $2,590 Exh. 1, Page 3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection $64,150 Une 7 + Line 8 

10 Net (Over)/Under Collection at March 2015 $136,969 Exh. 1, Page 4 
11 E-Factor Revenue - April 2015 - July 2015, Excl. GRT $52,776 Line 4 
12 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery at July 31 , 2015 $84,193 Line 10-Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Apr 2015 - Jul 2015 $64,150 Une 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at July 31 , 2015 $148,343 Line 12 +Line 13 

Page 1 

OCn 20)5 



Exhibit 1 

Revenue 
Actual Surcharge Revenue 
E-Factor Revenue 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&I Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2015 

Bi-Annual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense - Current Period 

Apr 2015 Mav 2015 Jun 2015 Jul 2015 

$1,915,857 $2,161,496 $1,816,881 $2,195,939 
$3,184 $3,587 $22,176 $27,138 

Total 

$8,090,173 
$56,085 

Net Surcharge Revenue 

Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5.9% 

$1,912,673 $2,157,909 $1,794,705 $2,168,800 

$112,848 $127,317 $105,888 $127,959 

$8,034,087 

$474,011 
Net Calendar Month Revenue 

Expense 

Supply Invoice Amount (1) 

Administrative Expense (2) 

$1,799,825 $2,030,593 $1,688,817 $2,040,841 

$1,723,593 $2,034,137 $1,920,810 $1,936,395 

$4,201 $833 $833 $833 

$7,560,076 

$7,614,935 

$6,701 

Total Expense $1,727,794 $2,034,970 $1,921,644 $1,937,228 $7,621,636 

|(Over)/Under Collection ($72,031) $4,378 $232,826 ($103,613) $61,560 

(1} Retail revenue excludes Company Use facilities. Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company Use facilities. 
(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective June 1, 2015. 

Page 2 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (Over)/Under Collection 

1 (OverJ/Under Collection 

2 Interest Rate (1) 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

1/ Interest rate per Section 52 Pa. Code 54.187(g). 

Page 3 



Exhibit 1 

Duqucino Light Company 
Ridor No. 8 • Small C&I Oifault Service Supply Rato 
?ropened Supply Ri te i Effcctlvo December l , 20IS 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjuitmnnt • Reconciliation of E-Fat lor Revenue 

Net (Overl/Undcr Collection 

EllPttive June 20\1 to November 1013 

M j y J D l l l o Aur JOl) 
M jy 2012 to Apr 2013 

May 2B12 lo Apr 2013 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Fattor Recovery 
Current Period E-Factor Revenue (e«l . GRT) 
(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period [Over]/Under Kccovery 
Inlrrci l 
[ot.il 

Net (Over |/Under Colleclion 

SI23,8 i8 
$108,151 

S159,«09 

SI23,838 Line 7 • tine 10 

S1S,6B7 Line 12-tine 13 

$106,956 line 15 • Line 16 

$182,Ml line- 11 . l i ne 17 

filed Kovrmbrr 701J 
EHective December 7013 lo May 2014 

M.iy 7017 to Apr 2013 
Mjy 2013 to Sep! 2013 

May 7013 to Sept 2013 

Pilar Period Total {Over)/Under F-Factor Retovery 
Current Period E.Fattoi Revenue (excl. GRT| 
[OverJ/Under E-Faclor Recovery 

Current Period (OverJ/Under Recovery 
Intercit 

Net (Ovcr]/Undcr Colleclion 

$182,643 Line 18 
$138,211 

$•14,4 37 line 19 - line 20 

($32,618) 
(SMI) 

1$33,459| line 72 • line 23 

$10,973 line 21 < Une 74 

Effective lune 2014 to November 70 H 

May 7013 to Sept 2013 
Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 

Oct 20131DMar 2014 

Prior Period Total (Over I/Under E-ractor Recovery 
Current Period E-Factor Revenue (eicl, GRT) 
(Ovcr)/Uncfcr E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Overj/Untfef Recovery 
Intcreil 
Total 

Audit Finding No. 7 - Recovery of Undentated Admintorative Charge 

Met (Over)/Under Collection 

$10,973 
$61,311 

$107.9(M 
$4,092 

(SS0,338| Line 26 - Une 27 

$111,996 Une 29 r line 30 

$8,040 Note 1 

$69,698 Line 28 * line 31 • Line 32 

Filed November 2014 
Effective December 7014 lo May 2015 

Oct 201310 Mar 2014 
Apr 2014 to Sept 2014 

Apr 7014 to Sept 7014 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Fartor Recnueiy 
Current Period E-Factor Revenue (eicl, GRI) 
(OverJ/Under E-factor Recovery 

Current Period |Over|/Under Recovery 
Intcreit 
Total 

Net (OverJ/Under Collection 

$69,698 line 32 
$48,378 

$21,320 line 33 - line 34 

(S5,471J 
$1,878 

($3,543] Line 36 • Lino 37 

$17,777 Line 35 > line 38 

filed Aor.12015 
Effective June 2015 to November 2015 

Apr 2014 lu Sept 2014 
Oct 7014 to Mar 2015 

Oct 2014toMni 2015 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Fartor Recou 
Current Period E-Factor Revenue (end, GRT] 
(OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Ovci|/Uncler Recovery 
Intereil 
Total 

Net (Oucr)/Under Collection 

$17,777 
S33|871 

$146,790 
$6,272 

|$16,094) Une40-Llnc41 

$153,063 Line 43 • Line 44 

$136,969 line 47 . Line4S 

Filed October 2015 
Effective December 2015 to May 2016 

Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 
Apr 201S1oJul 2015 

Apr 2ni5toIu l 2015 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E- Fact Or Revenue (eicl. GRT] 
(OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Over{/Under Recovery 
Interest 
ratal 

Net (Overl/UnderCnilectlon 

$136,969 
$$2.776 

$61,560 
$2,S90 

$84,193 tine 47 - Line 4B 

$64,150 Une 50 t Line 51 

$148343 line 49 • Une 52 

Pagd 



CONFIDENTIAL 

ATTACHMENTA 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. S - Small C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Summary of RFP Results 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED 

Page 1 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 • Small C&I Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 201S 

Rate Design for Small C&I Tariff Rate 

Wholesale Price $52.54 /MWh Weighted bid price - Alt. A, Page 1 

Line Losses 
Price Adjustment for Losses 

6.1% 
S3.20 /MWh 

Transmission (0.8%); distribution (5.3%) 
Line 1 * Line 2 

Price Adjusted for Losses $55.74 /MWh Line 1 + Line 3 

Outside Services $6,082 Outside services to conduct RFPs 

Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 183,597 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December ] , 2015 through May 31, 2016 
Administrative Adder (per MWh) SO.03 /MWh Line 5 / Line 6 

E-factot (Over)AJnder Collection $84,193 Exh. 1, Page 4 

Reconciliation 
(Over)/Under Collection 
Interest on (Over)/Under Collection 
Total (Over)/Under Collection 

$61,560 
$2,590 

$64,150 

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Exh. 1, Page 3 
Line 9 + Line 10 

Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $148,343 Line 8 + Line 11 

Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 183,597 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) Decembei 1, 2015 through Mav 31, 2016 
E-Factor Rate (per MWh) $0.81 /MWh Line 12/Line 13 

Adjusted Wholesale Price 
PA GRT @ 5,9% 

$56.58 
$3.55 

/MWh 
/MWh 

Line 4 + Line 7 + Line 14 
Line IS * (,0S9/(1-.0S9)) 

Total Rate (per MWh) $60.13 /MWh Line 15 + Line 16 

RFP Small Cfi! Retail Supplv Rate (C/kWh) 6.0133 | /kWh Line 17/10 

Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 
Projected RFP Revenue 

183,597,426 
$11,040,288 

Forecast POLR sales (kWh) December 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016 
Line 19'(Line 18/100) 

Page 2 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&I Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule Units Rate 

GS 
GM < 25 kW 
GMH <25 kW 
UMS 

All kWh 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2015 

kWh C/kWh 6.2355 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2015 

6.0133 

Page 3 



1 Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT 

EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&I Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,201S 

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - April 1, 2015 through July 31, 2015 

' $14,432,694 

$13,581,165 
Exh. 1, Page 2 
Line 1 * 0.941 

3 
4 

E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT ($18,973) 
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT 

Exh. 1, Page 2 
($17,854) Line 3 * 0.941 

5 Net Medium C&I Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $13,599,019 Line 2 - Line 4 

6 Medium C&I Related Expense $14,143,119 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection $544,100 Line 6-Line 5 

8 Interest $24,444 Exh. 1, Page 3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection $568,544 Line 7 +Une 8 

10 
11 

Prior Period Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 (OverJ/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue - April 2015 - July 2015, Excl. GRT 

$94,969 Exh. 1, Page 4 
($17,854) Line 4 

12 (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery at July 31, 2015 $112,823 Line 10 - Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Apr 2015 - Jul 2015 $568,544 Line 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at July 31, 2015 $681,367 Une 12 +Line 13 

Page 1 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 201S 

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense - Current Period 

Revenue 
Calendar Month Retail Revenue (1) 
Less E Factor Rate Revenue 

Aor 2015 

$3,442,558 
($26,104} 

Mav 2015 

$3,472,211 
($27,121) 

Jun 2015! 

$3,733,420 
$16,497 

Jul 2015 

$3,784,504 
$17,755 

Total 

$14,432,694 
($18,973) 

Net Cafendar Month Revenue $3,468,662 $3,499,333 $3,716,923 $3,766,749 $14,451,667 

Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5.9% $204,651 $206,461 $219,298 $222,238 $852,648 
Net Calendar Month Revenue less GRT $3,264,011 $3,292,872 $3,497,625 $3,544,511 $13,599,019 

Expense 
Supply Invoice Amount (1) $3,215,401 $3,645,912 $3,441,540 $3,821,491 $14,124,344 

Administrative Expense (2) $4,711 $4,400 $8,830 $833 $18,775 

Total Expense $3,220,113 $3,650,311 $3,450,370 $3,822,325 $14,143,119 

||Over)/Under Collection ($43,898) $357,439 ($47,255) $277,814 $544,100 

(1) Retail revenue excludes Company use facilities. Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company use facilities. 
(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective June 1, 2015 and September 1, 2015. 

Page 2 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 • Medium C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2015 

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (OverJ/Under Collection 

1 (Over)/Under Collection 

2 Interest Rate (1) 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

(1) Interest rate per Section 52 Pa. Code S4.187(B|. 

Page 3 



•uqu f l t na Light Campflny 

Rld*r No. S • Mad ium Cftl OaUul l Ssrvlc* Supply IU1> 

PropDHtt Supply A l t a i F t t i i t l v a D * » m b f l r 1, 201S 

QvurMi l y FUin Ad(u i tm»nt • H» I l iBl lon o t E-F«ctor Ravinu 

t H « I l v r l u n r 1011 to Novcmhrr i O H 

M j y 2011 [a O l tab r f i o l l 
Nov ?011 lo Ap(2D12 

Nov JO 11 l o A p . )012 

Effcctlvs D e c r m b r l J O U ti l M j y JOl.t 

Nov JOl 1 to A p l J O U 

M i y 7011 ta O i l 1011 

May 1011 la Ott 201) 

fife May 1013 
Ef fnMvr June J O U lo Nov rn i l iU 1 0 U 

M i y i O U to O i l 1011 

Nov 1011 to A p t l O l i 

Nov 1012 to Apr J O H 

Prioi Pr i \od T a l i I | O v c r ) / U n d f [ F m o r R n o v n y 

Cuncnt Period E F i c I O < R n r n u e | i M l CRT] 

(Ovc r l /Undo l E F i i t o i Recovery 

Cunent Period (Ovrr)Ainder Retovery 

I r t e ' e l l 
TDUl 

Net (Ovcr l /Undei Collection 

Prior Pr-rloO f o t l f (Qvn j fUn i l r t L - f i l i a l K r t o 

Current Period f F u t o r Revenue | r ' c l . OBI) 

|Ov«) /Under | E f n t o r Retovety 

Current Period (OverJ/Under Recovery 
In tere i l 

Tot i l 

Net (Over |/Under Collet (Ion 

Prior Period To l l 11 Over)/Under E.Ficlnr Rernvery 

Current Period E Factor Revenue |e-cl . GRI| 

(Over VUn de() E-Fjt tor Reiovery 

Current Period (Overl/Umler Reiovery 
Inlr-reit 

l o t i l 

Net lOverl/Under Col tec! ion 

(S106665) 
I S m . i t O ) 

15110,176) 
15^.640) 

IS 169.961] 

(5117,099) 
(SS.IO?) 

ISIOO.HS) 
|S 108.013) 

I S l U . f i M ) 

( S U . I M I l l n e l - l l n e l 

|S119,aiS| l l n e 4 . L l n e S 

IStJB.IOQI Line J .L ine 6 

(S7B,U9| U n p g - U n e S 

( S i l l , 1 0 6 | Line 11 . l i n e I I 

J S l O O ^ « ^ t l n e 10 . l i ne U 

S7 679 L l n e l S - l l n e 1G 

| S l J 4 , 6 i l ) l ine IS . l ine 19 

|S116,9SJ) t ln i - 1J . l ine 10 

FileNavember 10 U 
Efleclrve December 1013 lo M i y 1014 

Nov 1011 to Apr 201 j 

M i y l O U t o S e p I 101] 

M i y l O l l t o Sept 1011 

Pr lol Period ToUl (Over|/Under E-Futor Recovery 
Current Peeled E Fictor Revenue (end. GRT) 
(Over | /Under) E-Ficlor Recovery 

Curreni Period (OveiI/Under Recovery 
In lere i t 

To t i l 

Nel | Over [/Under Col let ! Ion 

l i l 16.9121 

|$216,76J| 

IS 166. S311 

(57.1971 

S19.M0 L l n e » - t l n H l 

15174.119) Line IS . line 16 

IS 154, j 19) tine 11 . line 2 I 

f i le April 1014 
El'ecllve lunr 11114 lo No 

M i y l O l l t o Sept 101] 
October 2013 to M j r r h 2014 

October 101) lo M i r t h 2014 

Pilar Period To t i l |Ouerl/Undrr F-Fntor Hen 

Curren! Period E f i c t o r Revenue (e.cl GRT) 

(Oveij /Under) E-Firtor Recovery 

Curreni Period |Overl/Under Recovery 

tn leret t 

To t i l 

Audit F lndmi Ho- 1 - Recovery of Oven t i l emen t ot E-tlctor Over io l l rc l lon 
Audit finding No. I'Kr/tind with InlerfttotOvrriliiemenlotAdmHthlnllvethirtn 

Fl leOt lobr r 1014 
El ledive December 2014 l o M i y 10 IS 

October 101.1 lo M i n h 2014 

Apr 2014 !o Sep 2014 

Apr 1014 to Sep 2014 

[ l l eApr l l 101S 
Ellett lve June 1015 to Novembel 2011 

Apr 2014 to t r p i O U 

Oct 1014 l o M i r 201S 

Oct 1014 to M i r ID IS 

Net |Over)/Under Colleclion 

Prior Period To t i l (Over|/Under E-Fntor Rrtovery 

Current Period t F ic tor Revenue (end. CHI) 

I Over I/Under) t F i i l o t Becovery 

Current Period (Over[/Under Recovery 

In lcre i t 

To t i l 

Net |Ovel)/Under Colleclion 

Prior Period t a u t (Overt /Uttdt f E- fdc ta f / te tavr rv 
Current Period E Fictor Revenue (eicrl. GRT) 
| Over I/Under E- f ic tor Recovery 

Curreni Period (Over]/Under Recovery 

tnterel t 

To 111 

N r l (Over)/Under Collection 

(5154,3191 t- lnelR 
15194,8101 

540,511 l ine 2 9 . l ine 30 

(5146.1971 
(511.S7SI 

570.127 

(SJ9.5M) 

(5187,1111 
(5? 00.42 91 

(Sl66,865| 
(SS,634| 

(SJS9 .M1 | 

(5179.2841 

S'1,8S4 
S),4!l 

(SlSg.767| l i ne 31 . l ine 33 

Nate 1 

J S l B T j H l ^ t l n e 31 > l ine 34 • l l ne3S • Line 16 

512, ! l ia Line IR - Line 39 

15171,4991 I m e J l . l ine 41 

| i lS9.S81) Line 40 • l ine 43 

514,701 l i n e 4 S - l i n e 4 6 

S7S,266 l ine 48 . l ine 49 

594,969 l ine 47 • l i ne SO 

Hie Oclobel 2015 
Effective December 1015 to M i y 2016 

Oct I Q U l o M i l l O l S 

Apr 7015 to lul 101S 

Apr I Q l S t o lu l 2015 

Prior Period To t i l |Ovei|/Un<lei E-Fidor Recovery 
Current Period E Fictor Revenue |e>cl. GflT| 
IOvei)/Under E.Flctor Recovery 

Current Period (OverI/Under Recovery 
In leret t 
T o t i l 

Net (Overl/Under Collection 0,,,, a 

1 / Aud i ! f i n d i n | i per Comml i l lon l u d l l older entered J i n u i i y l l . 1014 i t Docliet No. 0 I01J-2 341087. 

relund o l i d m i n l l t n l l v e c h l l g e i C l lcu l l ted i t 19 m o n t h i (ram April 2012 41 8 tTH, 

594,969 l l n e S l 

1517,954) 

5112,823 Une S ) - l l n e 5 3 

5544.100 
524.444 

S568.544 l ine i% . l ine S6 

5eS t . l 67 l ine S4 • l ine 57 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Summary of RFP Results 
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1 Wholesale Price 

2 Line Losses 
3 Price Adjustment for Losses 

4 Price Adjusted (or Losses 

5 Outside Services 

6 Forecast POLR Sales | M W h ) 

7 Administrat ive Adder (per MWh) 

8 E-factor (OverJ/Under Col lecl ion 

Reconcil iation (April 2015 t o July 2015) 

9 (Over)/Under Collection 

10 Interest on (Over)/Under Collection 

11 Total (0«er) /Under Collection 

12 Total E Factor [Over) /Under Reconciliation 

13 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 

ATTACHMENTA 

Duquesne l i gh t Company 

Rider Mo. a - M e d i u m C&I Defaul t Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Rate Design for M e d i u m C& I Tar i f f Rate 

$57.19 / M W h Weighted bid price - At t . A, Page 1 

6.1% Transmission (0.8%); d istr ibut ion (5.3%) 

$3.49 / M W h Line 1 * Line 2 

$3,582 

173,803 

$112,823 

$544,100 
$24,444 

$568,544 

$681,367 

338,830 
E Factor Rate (per M W h ) $2.0^ /MWh Une 12/Line 13 

Adjusted wholesale Price $62.71 / M W h Line 4 t Line 7 » Line 14 

PA GRT @ S.9% $3.93 / M W h Line IS * (,059/(l-.0S9)) 

Total Rate (per M W h ) $66.64 / M W h Line 15 * Line 16 

Line 17 / 10 RFP Med ium C&I Retail Supply Rate (C/kWh) 6.6641 | / kWh 

Line 15 * Line 16 

Line 17 / 10 

$60.68 / M W h Line 1 + Line 3 

Outside services to conduct RFPs 

Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2015 through February 29, 2015 

S0.02 / M W h Line 5 / Line 6 

Exh. 1, Page A 

Exh. 1, Page 2 

Exh. 1, Page 3 

Une 9 t Line 10 

Une 8 t Line 11 

Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 201S through May 3 1 , 2016 

19 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 

20 Projected RFP Revenue 

173,802,589 
$11,582,311 

Forecast POLR sales (kWh) December 1. 2015 through February 29, 2015 

Line 19 * (Line 18 / 100) 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule Units Rate 

GM => 25 kW 
GMH=>25 kW 

All kWh kWh C/kWh 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
9/1/2015 

5.6764 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2015 

6.6641 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment • April 1,2015 through July 31, 2015 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT 

$59,594,475 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$56,078,401 Line 1 * 0.941 

$20,897 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$19,664 Line 3 * 0.941 

5 Net Residential Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $56,058,737 Line 2-Line 4 

6 Residential Related Expense $56,453,797 Exh. 1, Page 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $395,060 Line6-Line5 

8 Interest $18,474 Exh. 1, Page 3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period {Over)/Under Collection $413,534 Line 7 +Line 8 

10 Prior Period Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 (Over)/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT ($101,535) Exh. l , Page 4 
11 E-Factor Revenue - April 2015 - July 2015, Excl. GRT $19,664 Line 4 

12 (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at July 31, 2015 ($121,199) Line 10-Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Apr 2015 - Jul 2015 $413,534 Line 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at July 31, 2015 $292,335 Line 12 +Line 13 

RECEIVED 
0CT1 20(5 

P A ^ I p r P ^ 1 ^ COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential ft lighting Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Bi-Annual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense • Current Period 

Apr 2015 May 2015 Jun 2015 lul 2015 

1 Actual Surcharge Revenue 510,705,933 $14,037,203 $15,555,076 $19,296,263 $59,594,475 

2 E-Factor Revenue $28,081 $36,835 (S19,510J ($21,509) $20,897 

3 Wet Surcharge Revenue $10,677,852 $14,000,368 $15,574,587 $19,320,772 $59,573,578 

d Less PA Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at 5,9% $629,993 $S26,022 $918,901 $1,139,926 $3,514,841 

5 Net Calendar Mon th Revenue $10,047,859 $13,174,346 $14,655,686 $18,180,846 $56,058,737 

Exoense 
6 Supply Invoice Amount $10,169,982 $13,212,409 $14,732,159 $18,332,444 $56,446,994 

7 Administrat ive Expense (1) $4,304 $833 $833 $833 $6,804 

S Total Expense $10,174,285 $13,213,242 $14,732,992 $18,333,277 $56,453,797 

9 |(Over)/Under Collection $126,427 $38,896 $77,306 $152,431 $396,060 

(1J Administrative lees to conduct the request (or proposal (or rates effective June 1, 2015. 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. S • Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Bi-Annua) Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (OverJ/Under Collection 

Apr 2015 Mav 201S Jun 201S Jul 2015 Total 

1 |Over)/Under Collection 

2 (merest Wale {1J 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

$126,427 

6.0% 

11/12 

$6,953 

$38,896 

6.0% 

10/12 

$1,945 

$77,306 

6.0% 

9/12 

$3,479 

1 / Interest rate per Seclion 52 Pa. Code 54.187(g). 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1. 2015 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue 

Filed Noyember 2013 , 
Effective December 2013 to May 2014 

1 June 2013 to September 2013 
2 
3 

Current Period (OverJ/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Over)/IJnder Collection 

($38,773) 

($13,991) 
($52,763) Une 1 +Line 2 

($52,763) Line 3 

Filed April 2014 
Effective June 2014 to November 2014 

Jun 2013 to Sep 2013 
Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 

October 2013 to March 2014 

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (excl. GRT) 
(Over)/Under) E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period [OverJ/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Over)/Under Collection 

($52,763) 
($37,892) 

$129,371 
$5,119 

l ine 4 

($14,871) Line 5-Une 6 

$134,490 Line 8 + Line 9 

$119,619 Line 7 + Line 10 

Filed November 2014 
Effective December 2014 to May 2015 

Oct 2013 10 Mar 2014 
Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 

Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (excl. GRT) 
(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Over)/Under Collection 

$119,619 
$74,818 

$133,758 
$4,628 

$44,801 Line 12 - Line 13 

$138,386 Line 15 + Line 16 

$183,187 Line 14 + Line 17 

Filed April 2015 
Effective June 2015 to November 2015 

Apr 2014 to Sep 2014 
Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 

Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (excl. GRT) 
(Overl/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Overl/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (OverJ/Under Collection 

$183,187 
$192,581 

($94,720) 
$2,580 

Line 18 

|$9,395) Line 19 - Line 20 

($92,141) Une 22 + Line 23 

($101,535) Line 21 + Line 24 

26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 

Filed October 2015 
Effective December 2015 to May 2016 

Oct 2014 to Mar 2015 
Apr 2015 to Jul 2015 

Apr 2015 to Jul 2015 

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (excl. GRT) 
(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (Overl/Under Collection 

($101,535) 
$19,664 

$395,060 
$18,474 

Line 25 

($121.1991 Une 26 - Line 27 

$413,534 Line 29 + Line 30 

$292,335 Line 28 + Line 31 
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Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Summary of RFP Results 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED 
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1 RFC Averago Wholrsiile Price ($/MWh| 

2 line Losics - I & D 
3 Price Adlutlmetit for t o » p i (S/MWh) 

7 Administrative Adder (per MWh) 

8 E-F.-ictoi (Overl/Undur Rcconclli.ilior 

Reco ncHI.it ion 
S [Over)/Und«rColl«tiDn 
10 lntort i t on (Ovcrf/Under Calfccllon 

1 ] Tot.il (Chierl/Undor Collect Ian 

1? Tot.il E Factor (Ovt;r)/lJniier H.-conelll.itIon 

13 Forecast POLR Salci (MWhl 

Att ichtnenl A 

Duquesne t'gfit Companv 
Rider No. S - RcildBntlal/L?|titln| Default Service Supply Rale* 

Propoicd Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2015 

Rate Design lor Reiidsntlal TsriH Hates (RS, RH & RA) 

556.30 /MWh Weighted bid price - Attachment A, p.iKu 1 

Transmission (0 8%l; dlstrlbutfor (S.IK) 
S3.93/MWh U n c i "Line 2 I 

Adjusted Wholesale Price lor Losses |$/MWh) 

b ForeCJSt POIR Sales (MWh) 1.226,096 

6 OutsiiJe Services Fees S6,H5 

S60 83 /MW(l Une 1< Line 3 * 

Reildcntial/LlghtinB Forecast POl R sates (MWh) December t. 201S through May 31, 2016 

Outs We JOf vices to conduct RFPs 

($121,199) 

$395,060 
$18,474 

$413,534 

$292,335 

1.226,096 

000 /MWh LincG/LlneS 

Prior Pcflotl 

E*h. 1, Page? 
Ckh. 1, P.ige3 
LlneS * Line ID 

14 E Fdclor Rate (per MWh) 50 24 /MWh line 12/Line 13 

IS Adjust Wholesale Price ($MWh| S61.0S /MWh Line A • line 7 * line 14 

16 Rate Factor 1.0075 Per the Company's Ret all Tarili Rider 

17 Adjusted Wholesale Prfce lor Rate Factor (S/MWh) SGI,54 /MWh Line IS * Line 16 
IB PAGRI (13 5.9% $3.86 /MWh l ine21 -(.059/(l-.059)| 

19 Fatal Retjll Rjte{$/MWhl Sfi5 40 /MWh line 17 t line 18 

20 |RFP Residential Retail Supolv Rate |C/kWh) 6.539a|/liWh Line 19/10 

llnnS • Line 11 

Residential/Lighting Forecast POLR sales (MWh] December 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016 

21 l oreoist POLR Sales |kWh| 
22 Projected RFP Revenue 

1,218,825,952 
S79,/0a,375 

ResidentLil Forecast POLR sales (kWh) December 1. M I S through May 31, 2016 
Line 20/ 100 • Line 21 
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1 HFI1 Average Wliolesalo Price |S;MWIi) 

2 l lne losse i -Tg.D 
3 Prlco Adtuitmenl lor Los let |S/MWh) 
4 Ad|uMcd Wholesale Prlte lor Losses (S/MWh) 

5 Forecast POLB Sales (MWh) 

6 Outside Services Fees 
7 Administrative Adder (S/MWh) 

B C-Fattor (Over)/Under RoconcitlJtlon 

Reconcill.it Ion 

9 lOvei)/mdor Collecllor 
10 Interi-st on (Ouerl/Undet Collection 
11 rotnl(Dvei]/Urder Collection 

12 lotal E Factoi (Over]/Under Heconcll.ilton 

Attachment A 

Duquesne l ight Company 
Rider No. B - Residential/Lighting Defjul t Service Supply Ratei 

Proposed Supply Rates EHective December 1, 2015 

Rate Design tor Lighting Tariff Rates (AL, SE, SM, SH & PALI 

S56.90 /MWh Weighted bid price - Attachment A. P.ige 1 

$333 /MWh 
$60 B3 /MWh 

1.226,096 

$6,115 
$0 00 /MWh 

IS 121,199) 

5395,060 
Sia,47a 

5113,534 

$292,335 

1,226.096 
H E f j c to r Rate (per MWh) SO M /MWh l i r re (2 / [ l t1cJ3 

IS Ad|u*tedWholcsalcPrice($MWh) $61 OS /MWh line 4 . Line 7 * line !4 

16 Rate Factor 0 6136 Per Ihe Company's Retail Tariff Ride 

17 Ad|i>s1ed Wholesale Price lor Rate Factor |$/MWh| 
IS PAGRT (B 5.9% 

$37.48 /MWh 
S2.35 /MWI\ 

Line IS * Line 16 
line 17'(.059/<1:059}I 

19 Total Retail Rate (S/MWh) S39 83 /MWh Line 17 . Line IS 

20 forP Lluhtlnt Retail Supply RateK/kWh) 3.9S2S|kWh Line 19/10 

Transmission (O.SK); distribution |6 IK) 
Line 1 ' l ino2 
line 1 • tine 3 

Residential/Lighting Forecast POLR sales (MWh| December 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016 

Outside services (o conduct RFPs 
LlT)c6/LlneS 

[ah. 1, Psee2 
t i l l . 1, Page 3 
line 9 i Line 10 

lir ieS . line 11 

Residential/Lighting Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016 

Uahtlnn Supply Charges bv lamp Wattage" 

21 SM,SH&PAL(C/kWh) 

Nominal 
Nominal kWh Energy Flit ure 

Lamp per Unit Charge 
Wat tale oer Month S/Month 

22 Mercury Vapor: too 44 $1.75 
23 175 74 $2.95 
24 250 102 $4 06 
2S 400 1G1 $6 41 
26 1000 386 $15.37 
2? High Pressure Sodium; 71) 29 $1.16 
28 100 50 $1.99 
29 150 71 $2.83 
30 200 95 $3.78 
31 250 110 $4,38 
32 400 170 $6 77 
33 1000 3B7 $15 41 
34 Flood Lighting - Unmeleri.ri: 70 29 $1.16 
35 100 46 $1 83 
36 ISO 67 $2.67 
37 250 100 $3.98 
38 4 DO 155 $6.17 
39 IED 43 IS $0.60 
AO 106 37 $1.47 

line 21 • Nominal kWh Energy per Unit per Month / 100 
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Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2015 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Current Proposed 

Tariff Tariff 

Effective Effective 

Rate Schedule Units Rate 6/1/2015 12/1/2015 

RS kWh C/kWh 6.7502 6.5398 

RH kWh C/kWh 6.7502 6.5398 

RA kWh C/kWh 6.7502 6.5398 

AL kWh C/kWh 4.1117 3.9828 

SE kWh C/kWh 4.1117 3.9828 

Nominal 
Lamp 

Wattage 

SM, SH & PAL 

Mercury Vapor: 100 $/Mo. $1.81 $1.75 

175 S/Mo. $3.04 $2.95 

250 S/Mo. $4.19 $4.06 

400 S/Mo. $6.62 $6.41 

1000 $/Mo. $15.87 $15.37 

High Pressure Sodium: 70 S/Mo. $1.19 $1.16 

100 S/Mo. $2.06 $1.99 

150 $/Mo. $2.92 $2.83 

200 S/Mo. $3.91 $3.78 

250 S/Mo. $4.52 $4.38 

400 S/Mo. $6.99 $6.77 

1000 S/Mo. $15.91 $15.41 

Flood Lighting • Unmetered: 70 S/Mo. $1.19 $1.16 

100 S/Mo. $1.89 $1.83 

150 S/Mo. $2.75 $2.67 

250 S/Mo. $4.11 $3.98 

400 S/Mo. $6,37 $6.17 

LED 43 S/Mo. $0.62 $0.60 

106 S/Mo. $1.52 $1.47 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to 
service by a participant). 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 n d Floor West 
WO. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Tonya McCloskcy, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5111 Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1 166 

John Ciganek 
Bureau of Audits 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3ri1 Floor, F East 
Harrisbur", PA 17120 

Tishekia E. Williams, Esq. 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 16 Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Phone: 412-393-1541 
Fax: 412-393-5757 
E-mail: twilliams@duqlighl.com 

Date: October 1,2015 

ocn 2015 

"""sasssar" 
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TISHKKTA K. WILLIAMS 
412-393-JS'H 
uuguasNi; LKJUT 
•11 1 7TII AVi'.UUI'., 16.1 
i'l'l'I'SBURGIl I'A 15219 

0.0 LBS LTR 1 OF ? 

3 S 
3- fT 

SHIP TO: 
ROSEMARY CHIAVI'TrA, SECR!?rARY 
717-772-7777 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBUC UTILITY COMMISS 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BLDG, 2ND !•[.. 
100 NORTH STIIEEI' 

HARRISBURG PA 17120-0200 

PA 171 9-20 

UPS NEXT DAY AIR 
TRACKING #: l.Z 187 399 OJ 9332 07150 1 

HILLING: P/P 

Cost CiMiier: 006 
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